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DECISION


Paul Carnes is subject to discipline because he failed to report a criminal conviction on his application for licensure renewal and because he committed the criminal offense of leaving the scene of an accident.
Procedure


On February 20, 2008, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Carnes.  On July 6, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Margaret K. Landwehr represented the Board.  Mariam Decker, with Oliver Walker Wilson, LLC, represented Carnes.  The matter became ready for our decision on October 8, 2009, the date the last brief was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Carnes is licensed by the Board as a registered nurse.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On or about November 21, 2000, Carnes was charged in the Circuit Court of Boone County, Missouri, with driving while intoxicated (“DWI”).
3. On March 14, 2001, the Board received Carnes’ renewal application.  The Board granted the application and renewed his license.
4. On April 30, 2001, he pled guilty to the DWI charge and was sentenced to pay a $150 fine, six months’ incarceration at the Boone County Jail, and two years’ probation.  Execution of the incarceration sentence was suspended.
5. On or about March 24, 2003, Carnes applied to renew his nursing license.
6. Under renewal form instructions, Carnes was required to disclose whether he has been convicted of a crime:

Question 6

Since you last renewed, have you been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime, whether or not sentence was imposed (excluding traffic violations)?

If you answered yes to this question, provide a signed and notarized statement of explanation and a court-certified copy of the Docket Sheet.

Question 7

Since you last renewed, have you been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any traffic offense resulting from or related to the use of drugs or alcohol, whether or not sentence was imposed?

If you answered yes to this question, provide a signed and notarized statement of explanation and a court-certified copy of the Docket Sheet.[
]
7. Carnes answered “no” to both questions.  The Board renewed his license.
8. On March 13, 2005, Carnes again applied to renew his license.  He failed to disclose his April 3, 2001, conviction to the Board.  The Board renewed his license.
9. On June 5, 2006, in the Boone County Circuit Court, Carnes pled guilty to leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident, and was sentenced to three years’ incarceration.
10. On September 6, 2006, the court suspended execution of the three-year incarceration sentence.  Carnes was placed on supervised probation for five years and ordered to serve shock incarceration for 90 days.
11. At the time of the hearing, Carnes had been terminated from the University Hospital because he failed to disclose the 2001 DWI conviction on a transfer application.
12. Carnes has a reputation for honesty and is a good nurse.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Carnes has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.

I. Objection Taken With Case


Carnes offered two character witnesses.  The Board objected based on relevance.  Carnes argued that the evidence of his character is relevant because the Board put his character in question by alleging that he lied on his application for renewal.  We overrule the objection and will consider the testimony.

II. Cause for Discipline


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or 
authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *
(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license issued pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096 or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
A.  Criminal Offense – Subdivision (2)

The Board argues that Carnes committed a criminal offense involving moral turpitude and an essential element of which is dishonesty.  The Board’s complaint does not specify which criminal offense – or both – it alleges is cause for discipline under this subdivision.  In its brief, it argues that leaving the scene of an accident is a crime involving moral turpitude and an essential element of which is dishonesty.  Therefore, we consider only that offense.

Carnes pled guilty to leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident in violation of 
§ 577.060:

1.  A person commits the crime of leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident when being the operator or driver of a vehicle on the highway or on any publicly or privately owned parking lot or parking facility generally open for use by the public and knowing that an injury has been caused to a person or damage has been caused to property, due to his culpability or to accident, he leaves the place of the injury, damage or accident without stopping and giving his name, residence, including city and street number, motor vehicle number and driver’s license number, if any, to the injured party or to a police officer, or if no police officer is in the vicinity, then to the nearest police station or judicial officer.

*   *   *

3.  Leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident is a class A misdemeanor, except that it shall be a class D felony if the accident resulted in:
(1) Physical injury to another party; or
(2) Property damage in excess of one thousand dollars; or
(3) If the defendant has previously pled guilty to or been found guilty of a violation of this section.

1.  Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.


Carnes argues that he was injured in the accident and that he did not know that others were injured.  But he pled guilty to the crime, an element of which is knowledge of injury or damage to property.  He was convicted on his guilty plea because execution of sentence was suspended.
  A conviction resulting from a guilty plea collaterally estops the issue.
  We determine that leaving the scene of an accident, which contains the component of knowledge, is a Category I crime.

2.  Dishonesty


Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  We find that leaving the scene of an accident when the person knows that he or she has caused injury or damage is a crime an essential element of which is dishonesty.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

B.  Fraud, Deception, Misrepresentation – Subdivision (3)


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


Carnes argues that he was not lying or trying to deceive the Board, but that he thought the DWI offense was a traffic offense that was exempted from the question.  Even if we believed that a DWI could be considered a minor traffic offense, there is no explanation as to why he answered question 7 in the negative:
Question 7

Since you last renewed, have you been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any traffic offense resulting from or related to the use of drugs or alcohol, whether or not sentence was imposed?

If you answered yes to this question, provide a signed and notarized statement of explanation and a court-certified copy of the Docket Sheet.[
]


The DWI was a traffic offense involving alcohol.  The correct answer to this question, when Carnes attempted to renew his license, was “yes.”  He used fraud, deception, and misrepresentation in renewing his license.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(3).
C.  Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Dishonesty has been defined above.  

In order to find cause for discipline under this subdivision, the conduct must be “in the performance of the functions or duties” of a nurse.  We determine that it is.  A license is required to practice, and a professional is already licensed at the time of applying for renewal.  Carnes’ conduct –  lying on his renewal application – constituted misconduct and dishonesty.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.  There is insufficient evidence for us to find the state of being of incompetence.  There is cause for discipline under §335.066.2(5).

D.  Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


We have been inconsistent in our determination of whether lying on an application constitutes a violation of professional trust.  While we find that filling out the application may be a function or duty of a nurse, truthfulness on an application is not a special skill evidenced by licensure, but a duty of all people to be honest.  There is no cause for discipline under §335.066.2(12).
Summary


There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2), (3) and (5).  There is no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).

SO ORDERED on December 15, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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